- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 511, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Stuntz, town of, officials' salaries. In the town of Stuntz the monthly salary of each member of the board of supervisors shall not exceed the sum of \$250, but the board of supervisors by resolution may pay an additional \$50 per month to the chairman of the board.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 511, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. The board of supervisors of the town of Stuntz shall fix a monthly salary to be paid by the town to the town clerk, the town treasurer, and assessor which shall be in such amount as the board shall deem reasonable and proper. This compensation shall be paid in lieu of any amounts otherwise provided by law to be paid to them by the town.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect only after its approval by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the town board at a regular meeting thereof held within six months of the passage of this act and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368, or after its approval by a majority vote of the voters voting at a referendum submitting the question at the next annual election following the passage of this act and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 29, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 30—H. F. No. 106

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of certain officials in Aithin County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County commissioners and county attorney, salaries. The annual salaries of county commissioners and county attorney shall be in such amount as may be fixed by the county board but not to exceed the following amounts, said sums to be paid monthly.

County commissioners County attorney \$1,800 \$4,200

- Sec. 2. All county officials herein referred to shall be entitled to and shall receive, in addition to the amounts specified in section 1 hereof, all cost-of-living increases hereafter allowed or allowable pursuant to the cost-of-living index as certified to the county auditor pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.
- Sec. 3. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the county board of Aitkin county.

Approved May 29, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 31—H. F. No. 138

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of the City of Duluth, amending Laws 1959, Chapter 296, Section 5, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 296, Section 5, is amended to read as follows:
- Subdivision 1. Subject to the civil service Sec. 5. provisions contained in chapter V of the charter of the city of Duluth, all employees of the municipal court of the city of Duluth, except the clerk of the municipal court, the probation officer of the municipal court, and the court reporter of such court, shall be placed within the classified service of the city of Duluth within four months from the date when this act takes effect, or as soon thereafter as is practicable; and the compensation of such municipal court employees, as and when they shall be placed within the classified service of the city of Duluth, shall be fixed or changed by the city council by ordinance in accordance with the provisions of the charter of the city of Duluth; provided, however, that until such an ordinance is so adopted, the salaries for such classified employees as fixed by this act shall remain in full force and effect.
- Subd. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 471.61, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 193, and as further amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 321, providing for medical, hospital and insurance benefits for certain public employees, shall become applicable to the aforesaid municipal court employees as and when such employees are placed with-